Town of Windsor

Memorandum

August 10, 2021

TO: The Honorable Mayor and Town Council

FROM: William G. Saunders, IV, Town Manager

SUBJECT: Riverside Health System Resolution

Background

Riverside Health System endeavors to establish a new hospital in Isle of Wight County.

Specifics

Riverside Health System is seeking the support of the Town Council of the Town of Windsor in their application for a Certificate of Public Need (COPN) from the Commonwealth of Virginia to establish a new general acute care hospital in Isle of Wight County.

Enclosures Resolution of support

Recommended Action

Recommend adoption of resolution

RESOLUTION OF SUPPORT FOR A RIVERSIDE ACUTE CARE HOSPITAL FACILITY IN ISLE OF WIGHT COUNTY

WHEREAS, Riverside Health System is applying with the Commonwealth of Virginia for a Certificate of Public Need (COPN) from the State Health Commissioner to establish a new general acute care hospital in Isle of Wight County; and,

WHEREAS, the Town Council of the Town of Windsor desires to improve accessibility of affordable, high quality health care services for its residents and other citizens of the region; and,

WHEREAS, a local general acute care hospital facility will allow for more cost effective and timely EMS response and access; and,

WHEREAS, with a growing population in Isle of Wight County it is important that residents have a distinct choice in the scope and quality of care of the providers and facilities where health care services are available; and,

WHEREAS, the facility will provide economic development and employment opportunities for a rapidly growing portion of Isle of Wight County.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Town Council of the Town of Windsor, Virginia, supports the plans and efforts of Riverside Health System to establish a new general acute care hospital in Isle of Wight County.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Town Council of the Town of Windsor also supports the application of Riverside Health System for a Certificate of Public Need (COPN) from the Commonwealth of Virginia to establish a new general acute care hospital in Isle of Wight County.

Adopted by the Town Council of the Town of Windsor this 10th day of August, 2021.

Glyn Willis, Mayor

Terry Whitehead, Clerk

Approved as to Form:

Fred Taylor, Town Attorney